A summary of assets valued under this methodology as at 31 December 2021 is provided in the table below:

  Fair value 2021 Fair value 2020
   £ £

Geothermal power  - 3,427,678
Hydro irrigation   950,089  218,094
Hydropower   6,568,231  4,708,334
Logistics   3,066,695  185,522
Solar power  21,239,528 10,529,576
Transport  814,777 1,600,474
Mini-grid  5,247,781 2,107,348

  37,887,101 22,777,026

In line with the Group valuation policy, fair value on a Multiple of Costs basis is arrived at through risk
assessing the investment portfolio on a case-by-case basis and accounting for the time value of money. This
involves determining reasonable recovery dates and risk factors which is inherently subjective, and it yields
ranges of possible outputs and estimates of fair value. Professional judgement is therefore required to select
the most appropriate point in the range.

Due to the high level of professional judgement involved, the Company performed a sensitivity analysis to
assess the impact fluctuations in these factors may have on the fair value of the investment portfolio. The
results of this analysis are set out in the tables below.

Risk factor applied
  Variance

- 5%
Variance

+ 5%
  £ £

Hydro irrigation  90,636 (79,983)
Hydropower  541,212 (494,405)
Logistics  410,263 (362,056)
Solar power  292,424 (274,424)
Transport  55,605 (51,861)

  1,390,140 (1,262,729)

Recovery date applied
  Variance

- 6 months
Variance

+ 6 months

Hydro irrigation  42,171  (40,349)
Hydropower   77,470   (816,066)
Logistics   321,161   (295,446)
Solar power   554,778   (515,661)
Transport  77,470  (71,284)

  1,073,050 (1,738,806)

INFRACO AFRICA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

- 37 -

15. Financial instruments - Risk Management (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2021, the fair value arrived at for certain investments valued under this

methodology was deemed to be equivalent to cost. In all these cases, the fair value is considered against

other methods including DCF, PORI and Market Multiples to arrive at a range of appropriate fair values

where cost is within this range. Where the Company has invested both debt and equity, and the debt attracts